Department of Planning & Development

Staff Report
Variance Request

DATE:

November 1, 2016

TO:

Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Douglas Polen, Planning Director

SUBJECT:

Variance Request – Lot Coverage

STAFF
Approval
RECOMMENDATION:
Report Summary
Property
Location
Property TMS
Acreage
Zoning
Applicant/Owner

Numerous
±71 acres
R-3, General Residential
Cypress Grove Development Partners, LLC

Use

Single-Family Detached Residential

Request

Request for Variance to Lot Coverage requirement, allowing for impervious
lot coverage up to 45% of lot area

Current
Requirements

Per Section 6-23 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance, maximum impervious lot coverage
is 40%

Cypress Grove Subdivision

Background
In September staff received a construction plan for a house in Cypress Grove and, during plan review, staff
noticed that the lot coverage exceeded 40%. Staff reviewed the final plat of the overall development and
discovered that a maximum coverage was not written on the plat as required. Staff then contacted the
developer and engineer and neither was aware of what the maximum coverage should be, stating that the
question had never come up. Staff then reviewed 32 home plans for the development which had been
received in 2016 up to that point. Of these 32 plans, 7 exceeded the 40% maximum with an average
coverage of 42%. Overall, the 32 plans averaged 33% coverage.
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As units have probably been exceeding the 40% maximum since the beginning of residential construction
at Cypress Grove, staff spoke with Town Administration and it was decided that a variance was the best
solution to the issue. Staff had missed this issue for years and numerous residents have purchased homes
that are not in code. For these reasons, staff feels that an overall variance to Cypress Grove is the best
solution to protect previous homeowners and to provide homebuilders the ability to continue construction of
the same home plans as before.
Authority
§11-2 of the Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance outlines the duties of the BZA with regard to Variances:
(1) To hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict
application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the
following finding:
(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
(d) the authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.
(i) The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of
land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, may not be grounds for
a variance.
(ii) In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location,
character or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider
advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public
health, safety, or general welfare;
Analysis
1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property?
No. Most lots with construction on them are below the 40% maximum and currently unbuilt lots could
meet that standard.
2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity?
While any residential property can meet the 40% maximum impervious requirement, the BZA has
awarded variances of this sort in the past. On January 6, 2011 Jacob’s Cove was permitted a 45%
maximum rather than the standard 40%.
3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property?
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No. Some units that have already been built feature coverage greater than 40%, but they would be
grandfathered in as they have been awarded a Certificate of Occupancy. Those units would be unable
to increase their nonconformity, however, so additions or accessory structures would not be allowed.
4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and will the character of the district be harmed by the granting of the variance?
No. The development was engineered such that the entire development could have a 40% coverage
and stormwater would not be an issue. Average coverage is currently 33%, and there is additional open
space as well.
5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of
land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, may not be grounds for a
variance. Does the request accompany any of the aforementioned considerations?
No. This application does not address use.

The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to place upon the
property should it determine to grant a variance.
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Lots permitted in 2016 exceeding 40% coverage
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